
Produktbeschreibung

Paladur ist ein autopolymerisierender Prothesenkunst-
stoff für alle unten genannten Indikationen. Er besteht 
aus einer Pulverkomponente in verschiedenen Farben 
(rosa, rosa geadert, R50 geadert, farblos) und Flüssig-
keit. Prothesenkunststoff zum Gießen für festsitzenden 
und herausnehmbaren Zahnersatz, der in dünneren 
Schichten auch ohne technischen Aufwand an der Luft 
aushärtet. 

Zusammensetzung

Kaltpolymerisat, bestehend aus Pulver und Flüssigkeit.
Pulverhauptkomponente: Methylmethacrylat-Copolymer.
Flüssigkeitshauptkomponenten: Methyl-methacrylat, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Das Katalysatorsystem enthält tertiäres Amin.
Paladur ist cadmiumfrei.

Indikationen

Für festsitzenden und herausnehmbaren Zahnersatz
Anwendbar für:
– Wiederherstellung der Funktion
– Erweiterung
– Ergänzung
– Reparatur
– indirekte partielle und totale Unterfütterung

Kontraindikationen

Direkte Unterfütterungen mit unpolymerisiertem Prothe-
senmaterial sind kontraindiziert. Bei bekannten Allergien 
gegenüber Harzen auf Meth-/Acrylatbasis sollte das 
Produkt nicht zur Anwendung kommen.

Hinweis!

Nur zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verarbeitung im Dental-
labor.
Bei der Verarbeitung von Paladur keine Isoliermittel auf 
Alkoholbasis (zum Trennen von Gips und Wachs) ver-
wenden, da diese zu Weißverfärbungen der Prothese 
führen können.

Verarbeitung

Zur Modellherstellung wird ein Hartgips Typ 3 empfoh-
len. Bei Erweiterung oder Reparatur Wachsreste sorg-
fältig mit heißem Wasser von den zu verbindenden 
Kunststoffoberflächen entfernen. Zu verbindende Kunst-
stoffteile (z.B. Bruchreparatur) breitflächig anrauen, 
mechanische Retentionen sind nicht erforderlich. Die 
Isolierung des gewässerten Gipsmodells erfolgt zweimal 
dünn mit Aislar® (siehe Gebrauchsanweisung Aislar®). 
Nur so wird eine einwandfreie Oberflächengüte von 
Paladur zum Modell hin sichergestellt. Zur Verbesserung 
des Verbundes zwischen Paladur und Prothesenkunst-
stoffen oder Konfektionszähnen werden die Kontaktflä-
chen mit einem groben Diamantbohrer aufgeraut 
(Schleifstaub entfernen) und mit Palabond® benetzt. 
Palabond® mit einem Pinsel (ohne Metalleinfassung) 
zweimal auftragen und jeweils 30 sec einwirken lassen. 
Nach dem zweiten Auftrag bleibt der Haftvermittler 
10 min aktiv.

Dosierung

Empfohlenes Mischungsverhältnis ist 10 g Pulver : 6 ml 
Flüssigkeit. Die Flüssigkeit im Anmischbecher vorlegen, 
die entsprechende Pulvermenge zügig hinzufügen und 
max. 15 sec zu einem homogenen Teig verrühren. Zum 
Entfernen von Luftblasen den Anmischbecher schwen-
ken. Die Verarbeitungszeit ist von der Umgebungstem-
peratur abhängig. Der tropfbar-flüssige Teig kann sofort 
verarbeitet werden. Paladur gleichmäßig auftragen und 

nach Erreichen der plastischen Konsistenz nicht mehr 
berühren oder modellieren.

Polymerisation

Die Aushärtungszeit beträgt bei Raumtemperatur 
23°C (73°F) ca. 9 – 12 min. Die optimale Polymerisation 
ohne Bildung von Blasen erfolgt im Palamat® elite / 
Palamat® practic für 10 min, Wassertemperatur 
55°C (131°F), Druck 2 bar. Bei Verarbeitung ohne 
Druckpolymerisationsgerät größere Mengen Paladur 
schichtweise auftragen. Jede Schicht muss vollständig 
ausgehärtet und abgekühlt sein, bevor neuer Teig auf-
getragen wird.

Ausarbeitung und Politur

Die Prothese wird mit kreuzverzahnten Fräsern bearbei-
tet. Vor der Politur mit Bimsstein wird die Prothese mit 
Schmirgelpapier abnehmender Körnung geglättet. Alle 
Prothesenwerkstoffe auf MMA/PMMA-Basis enthalten 
nach der Herstellung immer einen zulässigen, geringen 
Anteil Restmonomer. Zur weiteren Reduzierung des 

Risikos von Unverträglichkeitsreaktionen ist die 

Prothese vor dem Einsetzen generell für mindestens 

12 Stunden in lauwarmem Wasser zu lagern.

Wiederherstellung

Alle kaltpolymerisierenden Pala-Prothesenkunststoffe 
von Kulzer sind zur Wiederherstellung / Ergänzung bzw. 
Reparatur untereinander kompatibel. Auch die heißpoly-
merisierenden Pala-Prothesenkunststoffe von Kulzer 
können mit allen kaltpolymerisierenden Pala-Prothesen-
kunststoffen wiederhergestellt / ergänzt bzw. repariert 
werden.

Aufbewahrungshinweise

Nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern. Nach Ablauf des Verfall-
datums darf das Material nicht mehr verwendet werden. 
Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Nach Produk-
tentnahme sorgfältig wieder verschließen. Für Kinder 
unzugänglich aufbewahren. Bitte vor Erstgebrauch 
durch Sichtkontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. Beschä-
digte Produkte dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden.

Gefahren-/Sicherheitshinweise Flüssigkeit

Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht entzündbar. Verursacht 
Hautreizungen. Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verur-
sachen. Kann die Atemwege reizen. Von Hitze/Funken/
offener Flamme/heißen Oberflächen fernhalten. Nicht 
rauchen. Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht 
einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augen-
schutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. Bei Hautreizung oder 
-ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hin-
zuziehen. Bei Brand: Zum Löschen verwenden: CO2, 
Sand, Löschpulver. An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbe-
wahren. Behälter dicht verschlossen halten. 

Sicherheitsdatenblätter und weitere Informationen 
 finden Sie auf unserer Homepage www.kulzer.com

® =  eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Kulzer GmbH

Stand: 2017-07

Product description

Paladur is an autopolymerising prosthetic resin for all 
the indications listed below. It consists of a powder 
component in a range of colours (pink, pink veined, R50 
veined, clear) and liquid. Prosthetic resin for casting 
fixed and removable prosthetic devices that cures in 
thin layers on contact with air without technical efforts. 

Composition

Cold-curing polymer, consisting of powder and liquid.
Main powder component: Methyl methacrylate copolymer.
Main liquid components: methyl methacrylate, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
The catalyst system contains tertiary amine.
Paladur is cadmium-free.

Indications

For fixed and removable prosthetic devices.
Can be used for:
– Restoring function
– Extension
– Additions
– Repairs
– Indirect partial and total relines

Contraindications

Direct relines with unpolymerised prosthetic material 
are contraindicated. If any known allergies exist to res-
ins based on methacrylates or acrylates, the product 
should not be used.

Note!

Only for processing in dental laboratories in accordance 
with intended use.
When handling Paladur, do not use alcohol-based sepa-
rating fluids (to separate plaster and wax) because they 
may cause white stains on the prosthesis.

Handling

Dental stone is recommended for the production of 
models. When performing extensions or repairs, use hot 
water to remove residual wax carefully from the resin 
surfaces to be bound. Roughen a wide area on the resin 
parts to be bound (e.g., when repairing a break); no 
mechanical retention is required. The wet plaster model 
is insulated twice using thin layers of Aislar® (see 
Aislar® Instructions for Use). This is the only way to 
ensure perfect surface quality between Paladur and the 
model. To improve the bond between Paladur and pros-
thetic resins or the prefabricated teeth, the contact sur-
faces are roughened with a coarse diamond bur 
(remove grinding dust) and wetted with Palabond®. 
Apply Palabond® twice using a brush (without metal fer-
rule) and allow to set for 30 seconds each time. After 
the second application the adhesive remains active for 
10 minutes.

Amounts required

The recommended mixing ratio is 10 g powder : 6 ml 
liquid. Introduce the liquid to the mixing beaker, add the 
appropriate quantity of powder rapidly and stir for up to 
15 seconds to make homogeneous paste. To remove air 
bubbles, swirl the mixing beaker. Working time depends 
on ambient temperature. The drippy liquid paste can be 
worked immediately. Apply Paladur evenly and once the 
plastic consistency has been attained, do not mix or 
model further.

Polymerisation

The curing time at room temperature 23°C (73°F) is 
approx. 9 – 12 minutes. The optimal polymerisation 
without formation of bubbles is achieved with the 
Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic for 10 minutes, at a 
water temperature of 55°C (131°F) and a pressure of 
2 bar. When working without a pressure polymerisation 
unit, apply larger amounts of Paladur in layers. Each 
layer must be allowed to cure and cool completely 
before new paste is applied.

Trimming and polishing

The prosthesis is prepared with cross-toothed cutters. 
Before polishing with pumice, the prosthesis is 
smoothed with sandpaper of decreasing grit size. MMA/
PMMA-based denture materials always contain a small, 
permissible amount of residual monomer after fabrica-
tion. To further reduce the risk of allergic reaction, 

soak the prosthesis in lukewarm water for at least 

12 hours before delivery.

Repair

All cold-curing Pala prosthetic resins from Kulzer are 
compatible with one another and can be used for resto-
ration/addition and repairs. The heat-curing Pala pros-
thetic resins from Kulzer can also be restored, added to 
and repaired with all cold-curing Pala prosthetic resins.

Storage advice

Do not store above 25°C (77°F). Do not use after expiry 
date. Avoid direct exposure to sun. Reseal carefully after 
removing product. Keep away from children. Visually 
inspect for damage before first use. Damaged products 
must not be used.

Hazard/Safety information liquid

Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Causes skin irrita-
tion. May cause an allergic skin reaction. May cause 
respiratory irritation. Keep away from heat/sparks/open 
flames/hot surfaces. – No smoking. Do not breathe 
dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Wear protective 
gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protec-
tion. If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/
attention. In case of fire: Use for extinction: CO2, sand, 
extinguishing powder. Store in a well-ventilated place. 
Keep container tightly closed. 

Safety data sheets and more information are available 
at our website www.kulzer.com 

® = registered trademark of Kulzer GmbH

Dated: 2017-07

Description du produit

Paladur est une résine prothétique autopolymérisable 
pour toutes les indications mentionnées ci-dessous. Elle 
se compose d’une poudre existant en différentes teintes 
(rose, rose veiné, R50 veiné, incolore) et de liquide. 
Résine prothétique pour coulée de prothèses fixées et 
amovibles, qui prend en couche mince même sans 
avoir recours à un appareil de polymérisation, simple-
ment à l’air libre.

Composition

Polymérisat à froid composé de poudre et de liquide.
Composants principaux de la poudre: copolymère 
méthacrylate de méthyle.
Composants principaux du liquide: méthacrylate de 
methyle, 2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Le système catalyseur contient des amines tertiaires.
Paladur est exempt de cadmium.

Indications

Pour prothèses fixées et amovibles
Utilisable pour:
– les restaurations fonctionnelles
– les extensions
– les ajouts
– les réparations
– les rebasages indirects de prothèses partielles et 

totales

Contre-indications

Les rebasages directs avec de la résine prothétique non 
polymérisée sont contre-indiqués. En cas d’allergies 
connues aux résines à base de méthacrylate/acrylate, 
ne pas utiliser le produit.

Remarque!

Réservé à un emploi au laboratoire dentaire conformé-
ment à l’usage prévu.
Lors de la mise en œuvre de Paladur, ne pas utiliser de 
produit isolant à base d’alcool (pour séparer le plâtre et 
la cire) car ceci pourrait causer des taches blanches sur 
la prothèse.

Mise en œuvre

Il est recommandé d’utiliser un plâtre dur de type 3 
pour la confection du modèle. En cas d’extension ou de 
réparation, éliminer soigneusement les résidus de cire 
sur les surfaces de résine à relier à l’aide d’eau bouil-
lante. Dépolir les parties de résine à relier sur toute leur 
surface (par ex. réparation de cassure), des rétentions 
mécaniques ne sont pas nécessaires. Isoler le modèle 
en plâtre en appliquant deux fines couches successives 
d’Aislar® (voir mode d’emploi Aislar®). Cela constitue le 
seul moyen qui garantit une qualité parfaite des sur-
faces entre Paladur et le modèle. Pour améliorer la liai-
son entre Paladur et les résines prothétiques ou les 
dents prothétiques, dépolir les surfaces de contact à 
l’aide d’une fraise diamantée à gros grains (enlever la 
poussière de meulage) et mouiller avec du Palabond®. 
Appliquer deux couches successives de Palabond® avec 
un pinceau (sans bague métallique) en laissant agir 30 
secondes à chaque fois. Après la seconde application, 
l’adhésif reste actif pendant 10 minutes.

Dosage

Le ratio de mélange poudre/liquide conseillé est de 10 g 
pour 6 ml. Verser le liquide dans un godet de mélange 
et ajouter rapidement la quantité de poudre correspon-
dante. Mélanger pendant 15 secondes jusqu’à obtenir 
une pâte homogène. Pour supprimer les bulles d’air, 
faire tourner le godet de mélange. Le temps de travail 
dépend de la température ambiante. La pâte liquide 
peut être utilisée aussitôt. Appliquer Paladur de manière 

Descripción del producto

Paladur es una resina para prótesis autopolimerizable 
para las indicaciones que se mencionan más abajo. 
Esta compuesta por un componente en polvo de distin-
tos colores (rosa, rosa veteado, R50 veteado, incoloro) y 
líquido. Resina para prótesis por el procedimiento de 
vertido en prótesis dental bien implantada y extraíble 
que, en una capa fina, se seca al aire libre sin asisten-
cia técnica.

Composición

Polimerizado en frío, compuesto por polvo y líquido.
Principal composición del polvo: copolímero de 
 metacrilato de metilo.
Principal composición del líquido: metacrilato de metilo, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
El sistema catalizador contiene amina terciaria.
Paladur está exento de cadmio.

Indicaciones

Para prótesis dental bien implantada y extraíble
Aplicable para:
– Reconstrucción de la función
– Ampliación
– Complemento
– Reparación
– rebases indirectos, parciales y totales

Contraindicaciones

Los rebases directos con material protésico sin polime-
rizar están contraindicados. El producto no se debe 
aplicar en casos de alergias conocidas a resinas elabo-
radas a base de (met)acrilato.

¡Atención!

Solo para el procesamiento adecuado en el laboratorio 
dental.
Para el procesamiento de Paladur no utilizar aislante a 
base de alcohol (para la separación de yeso y cera), ya 
que podría comportar la descoloración blanca de la pró-
tesis.

Procesamiento

Para la fabricación de modelos se aconseja un yeso 
duro de tipo 3. Durante la ampliación o reparación, eli-
minar minuciosamente los restos de cera con agua 
caliente de las superficies de resina que se han de 
enlazar. Se ha de lijar una gran superficie de las partes 
de resina que se han de enlazar (p. ej., reparación de 
rotura); las retenciones mecánicas no son necesarias. El 
aislamiento de los modelos de yeso sumergidos en un 
baño de agua se realiza dos veces con una capa fina de 
Aislar® (véase las instrucciones de uso de Aislar®). Solo 
así se asegura la calidad perfecta de la superficie de 
Paladur respecto al modelo. Para mejorar la fusión entre 
Paladur y la resina de la prótesis o los dientes artificia-
les, se han de lijar las zonas de contacto con una fresa 
diamante gruesa (retirar la amoladura) y rociar con 
Palabond®. Aplicar Palabond® dos veces con un pincel 
(sin montura de metal) y dejar actuar 30 segundos cada 
vez. Tras la segunda aplicación, el agente adhesivo per-
manece activo 10 minutos.

Dosificación

La proporción de mezcla recomendada es 10 g de polvo 
por 6 ml de líquido. Introducir el líquido en el vaso de 
mezclas, añadir la cantidad del polvo correspondiente y 
remover un máximo de 15 segundos hasta obtener una 
masa homogénea. Para eliminar las burbujas de aire, 
mover el vaso de mezclas. El tiempo de preparación 
depende de la temperatura ambiente. La masa gotea-

Productbeschrijving 

Paladur is een autopolymeriserende prothesekunststof 
voor alle hieronder genoemde indicaties. Het bestaat uit 
een poedercomponent in verschillende kleuren (roze, 
roze geaderd, R50 geaderd, transparant) en een vloei-
stof. Prothesekunststof voor het gieten van vaste en uit-
neembare tandprotheses, dat in dunne lagen ook uit-
hardt aan de lucht zonder technische inspanningen. 

Samenstelling 

Koudpolymerisaat, bestaande uit poeder en vloeistof.
Hoofdbestanddeel poeder: methylmethacrylaat-
copolymeer.
Hoofdbestanddeel vloeistof: methylmethacrylaat, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Het katalysatorsysteem bevat tertiaire amine.
Paladur is cadmiumvrij.

Indicaties 

Voor vaste en uitneembare tandprotheses
Te gebruiken voor:
– functieherstel;
– uitbreiding;
– aanvulling;
– reparatie;
– indirecte partiële en totale relining.

Contra-indicaties 

Directe relining met ongepolymeriseerd prothesemateri-
aal is gecontra-indiceerd. Bij bekende allergieën voor 
kunstharsen op basis methacrylaten of acrylaten mag 
het product niet gebruikt worden.

Opmerking

Uitsluitend voor gebruik als aangegeven in een tand-
technisch laboratorium.
Gebruik geen isolatiemiddelen op alcoholbasis (voor het 
scheiden van gips en was) bij het verwerken van 
Paladur, aangezien dit tot witverkleuringen van de pro-
these kan leiden.

Verwerking

Voor modelvervaardiging wordt hardgips type 3 aanbe-
volen.Bij uitbreiding of reparatie de wasresten zorgvul-
dig met heet water van de te verbinden kunststofopper-
vlakken verwijderen. De te verbinden kunststofdelen 
(bijvoorbeeld bij breukherstel) over een breed vlak opru-
wen. Mechanische retenties zijn niet noodzakelijk. Het 
gips wordt tweemaal dun met Aislar® geïsoleerd (zie 
gebruiksaanwijzing Aislar®). Alleen zo is een perfecte 
oppervlaktekwaliteit tussen Paladur tot model gewaar-
borgd. Ter verbetering van de hechting tussen Paladur 
en prothesekunststoffen of kunststoftanden worden de 
contactvlakken met een grove diamantboor opgeruwd 
(slijpstof verwijderen) en met Palabond® bevochtigd. 
Breng Palabond® met een kwastje (zonder metalen 
inzet) tweemaal aan en laat het beide keren 30 secon-
den inwerken. Het adhesief blijft na de tweede keer 
aanbrengen 10 minuten actief.

Dosering

De aanbevolen mengverhouding is 10 g poeder : 6 ml 
vloeistof. Giet de vloeistof in de mengbeker, voeg direct 
de overeenkomstige hoeveelheid poeder toe en roer dit 
in maximaal 15 seconden tot een homogene massa. 
Draai met de mengbeker om luchtbellen te verwijderen. 
De verwerkingstijd hangt af van de omgevingstempera-
tuur. Het druipbare deeg kan direct worden verwerkt. 
Paladur gelijkmatig aanbrengen en na bereiken van de 
plastische fase niet meer aanraken of modelleren.

ble-líquida puede prepararse en seguida. Aplicar 
Paladur de forma homogénea y tras la obtención de la 
consistencia del plástico no tocar ni modelar.

Polimerización

El tiempo de endurecimiento es de 9 – 12 minutos a 
temperatura ambiente de 23°C (73°F). La polimeriza-
ción óptima sin formación de burbujas se realiza en 
Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic durante 10 minutos, 
con una temperatura del agua de 55°C (131°F) y una 
presión de 2 barios. Durante la preparación sin aparato 
de polimerización a presión, aplicar una gran cantidad 
de Paladur capa a capa. Cada capa debe endurecerse y 
enfriarse completamente antes de proceder a una 
nueva aplicación.

Acabado y pulido

La prótesis se trabaja con fresas dentadas en forma de 
cruz. Antes de proceder al pulido con piedra pómez, la 
prótesis se alisa con papel esmerilado de granulado 
fino. Todos los materiales de la prótesis a base de MMA/
PMMA contienen después de la fabricación siempre una 
pequeña parte tolerable de residuo de monómero. Para 

reducir más los riesgos de reacciones de incompa-

tibilidad, la prótesis se debe sumergir en agua tibia 

durante al menos 12 horas antes de la aplicación.

Reconstrucción

Todas las resinas de prótesis Pala polimerizables en frío 
de Kulzer son compatibles entre ellas para reconstruir/ 
completar o reparar. Asimismo, las resinas de las próte-
sis Pala polimerizables en caliente de Kulzer se pueden 
reconstruir / reparar o completar con todas las resinas 
de prótesis Pala polimerizables en frío.

Consejos para su conservación

No almacenar a temperaturas superiores a 25ºC (77°F). 
El material no puede usarse pasada la fecha de caduci-
dad. Manténgase alejado de la luz solar directa. Tras 
extraer el producto, cerrar de nuevo cuidadosamente. 
Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Antes de la 
primera utilización, realizar una inspección visual para 
detectar posibles daños en el producto. No utilizar pro-
ductos dañados.

Riesgos/Consejos para la seguridad líquido

Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. Provoca irritación 
cutánea. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la 
piel. Puede irritar las vías respiratorias. Mantener ale-
jado de fuentes de calor, chispas, llama abierta o super-
ficies calientes. – No fumar. No respirar el polvo/el 
humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. Llevar 
guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. En caso 
de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico. 
En caso de incendio: Utilizar para apagarlo: CO2, arena, 
polvo extintor. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. 
Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente. 

Hojas de datos de seguridad y más información están 
disponibles en nuestro sitio web www.kulzer.com 

® =  marca registrada de la empresa Kulzer GmbH

Revisión: 2017-07

Polymerisatie

De polymerisatietijd bedraagt bij een omgevingstempe-
ratuur van 23°C (73°F) ca. 9 – 12 minuten. De optimale 
polymerisatie zonder het ontstaan van porositeit wordt 
verkregen in de Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic in 
10 minuten, bij een watertemperatuur van 55°C (131°F) 
en een druk van 2 bar. Bij verwerking zonder drukpoly-
merisatie-apparaat, moeten grotere hoeveelheden 
Paladur, in lagen worden aangebracht. Elke laag moet 
volledig uitgehard en afgekoeld zijn, voordat een nieuwe 
laag wordt aangebracht.

Afwerken en polijsten

De prothese wordt met een frees beslepen. Voor het 
polijsten met puimsteen wordt de prothese met schuur-
papier van aflopende korrelgrootte glad gemaakt. 
 Prothesemateriaal op MMA/PMMA-basis bevat na ver-
werking altijd een kleine, toelaatbare hoeveelheid rest-
monomeer. Om het risico van een allergische reactie 

verder te verminderen, moet de prothese voor plaat-

sing minstens 12 uur in handwarm water worden 

bewaard.

Reparatie

Alle koudpolymeriserende Pala-prothesekunststoffen 
van Kulzer zijn compatibel en kunnen voor herstel, aan-
vulling of reparatie gebruikt worden. Ook de heetpoly-
meriserende Pala-prothesekunststoffen van Kulzer kun-
nen met alle koudpolymeriserende 
Pala-prothesekunststoffen hersteld, aangevuld dan wel 
gerepareerd worden.

Opslagcondities

Niet boven 25°C (77°F) bewaren. Het materiaal mag na 
de vervaldatum niet meer gebruikt worden. Vermijd 
direct zonlicht. Na het uitnemen van materiaal de ver-
pakking opnieuw zorgvuldig sluiten. Buiten het bereik 
van kinderen bewaren. Voor het eerste gebruik visueel 
op beschadigingen controleren. Beschadigde producten 
mogen niet worden gebruikt. 

Gevaren/Veiligheidsinformatie vloeistof

Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. Veroorzaakt hui-
dirritatie. Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken. 
Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken. Verwijderd 
houden van warmte/vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlak-
ken. – Niet roken. Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel 
niet inademen. Beschermende handschoenen/bescher-
mende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming 
dragen. Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: een arts raadplegen. 
In geval van brand: Blussen met: CO2, zand, bluspoeder. 
Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In goed 
gesloten verpakking bewaren. 

Veiligheidsinformatiebladen en meer informatie zijn 
beschikbaar op onze website www.kulzer.com 

® =  geregistreerd handelsmerk van 
Kulzer GmbH

Status: 2017-07

Descrizione del prodotto

Paladur è una resina per protesi autopolimerizzabile, 
adatta per tutte le indicazioni di seguito menzionate. È 
costituita da una componente in polvere in vari colori 
(rosa, rosa venato, R50 venato, trasparente) e da una 
componente liquida. Resina per protesi adatta per rea-
lizzare protesi mobili; indurisce all’aria anche senza 
l’ausilio di mezzi tecnici, se applicata in strati sottili. 

Composizione

Resina polimerizzabile a freddo, costituita da polvere e 
liquido.
Componente principale della polvere: metilmetacrilato 
copolimero.
Componenti principali del liquido: metil-metacrilato, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Il catalizzatore contiene ammina terziaria.
Paladur è privo di cadmio.

Indicazioni

Per protesi fisse e mobili
Indicazioni:
– Ripristino della funzionalità
– Estensione
– Integrazione
– Riparazione
– Ribasatura indiretta parziale e totale

Controindicazioni

Il prodotto non polimerizzato è controindicato per riba-
sature dirette. In caso di allergie note verso le resine a 
base di metilati/acrilati, si sconsiglia l’utilizzo del pro-
dotto.

Nota!

Prodotto destinato esclusivamente ad un uso conforme 
presso laboratori odontotecnici.
Durante la lavorazione di Paladur non utilizzare isolanti 
a base alcolica (per separare il gesso dalla cera), poiché 
possono causare decolorazioni biancastre della protesi.

Lavorazione

Per la realizzazione del modello si consiglia di utilizzare 
un gesso duro tipo III. Per estensioni o riparazioni, elimi-
nare accuratamente i residui di cera dalle superfici in 
resina da unire utilizzando acqua molto calda. Irruvidire 
ampie superfici delle parti in resina da unire (ad es. per 
riparare rotture). Non sono necessarie ritenzioni mecca-
niche. Dopo aver immerso in acqua il modello in gesso, 
isolarlo con due strati sottili di Aislar® (vedere le istru-
zioni per l’uso di Aislar®). Solo in tal modo viene garan-
tito un preciso contatto fra Paladur e il modello. Per 
migliorare l’unione fra Paladur e la resina per protesi o i 
denti, irruvidire le superfici di contatto con una fresa 
diamantata a granulometria grossa (eliminando la pol-
vere di fresatura) e bagnare con Palabond®. Applicare 
due strati di Palabond® con un pennello (senza collare 
metallico) e lasciare agire ogni volta per 30 secondi. 
Dopo la seconda applicazione l’adesivo resta attivo per 
10 minuti.

Dosaggio

Il rapporto di miscelazione raccomandato è 10 g di pol-
vere : 6 ml di liquido. Versare il liquido nel recipiente di 
miscelazione, aggiungere rapidamente la corrispon-
dente quantità di polvere e miscelare al massimo per 
15 secondi fino ad ottenere un impasto omogeneo. Per 
eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria inclinare il recipiente di 
miscelazione. La durata di lavorazione dell’impasto 
dipende dalla temperatura ambiente. L’impasto di con-
sistenza liquida/gocciolante può essere utilizzato imme-

Produktbeskrivning

Paladur är ett autopolymeriserande, syntetiskt protes-
material för alla indikationer som anges nedan. Materia-
let består av en pulverkomponent i olika färger (rosa, 
rosamelerad, R50 melerad, färglös) och en vätska. Syn-
tetiskt protesmaterial för gjutning av permanenta och 
avtagbara tandproteser, som i tunnare skikt kan lufthär-
das även utan tekniska hjälpmedel.

Sammansättning

Kallpolymerisat bestående av pulver och vätska.
Huvudsaklig pulverkomponent: metylmetakrylat-
kopolymer.
Huvudsakliga vätskekomponenter: metylmetakrylat, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Katalysatorsystemet innehåller en tertiär amin.
Paladur är kadmiumfritt.

Indikationer

För permanenta och avtagbara tandproteser
Kan användas för:
– Återställning av funktion
– Utvidgning
– Komplettering
– Reparation
– Indirekta partiella och totala rebaseringar

Kontraindikationer

Direkta rebaseringar med opolymeriserat protesmaterial 
är kontraindicerade. Vid kända allergier mot metakrylat-/
akrylatbaserade hartser ska produkten inte användas.

Obs:

Får endast bearbetas enligt avsedd användning i dental-
laboratorium.
Vid bearbetning av Paladur bör inga alkoholbaserade 
isoleringsmedel användas (t.ex. för att skilja gips och 
vax) eftersom dessa kan vitfärga protesen.

Användning

För modelltillverkning rekommenderas ett hårdgips av 
typ 3. Vid utvidgning eller reparation ska vaxrester nog-
grant avlägsnas med varmt vatten från den anslutande 
polymerytan. Anslutande polymerytor (t.ex. vid repara-
tioner av brott) ruggas upp brett, mekanisk retention är 
inte nödvändig. Den blötlagda gipsmodellen isoleras två 
gånger tunt med Aislar® (se bruksanvisningen för 
Aislar®). Detta är nödvändigt för att säkerställa en felfri 
yta mellan Paladur och modellen. För att förbättra för-
bindelsen mellan Paladur och protesmaterialet eller 
konfektionständerna ska kontaktytorna ruggas upp med 
en grov diamantborr (avlägsna slipdammet) och fuktas 
med Palabond®. Stryk på Palabond® med pensel (utan 
metallinfattning) två gånger och låt varje lager verka 30 
sekunder. Efter den andra strykningen är häftmedlet 
aktivt i 10 minuter.

Dosering

Rekommenderat blandningsförhållande är 10 g pulver 
till 6 ml vätska. Häll vätskan i en blandningsbägare, till-
sätt genast motsvarande pulvermängd och blanda i 
max. 15 sekunder till en homogen massa. Vicka bland-
ningsbägaren för att avlägsna luftblåsor. Bearbetningsti-
den är beroende av rumstemperaturen. Den droppbara/
flytande massan kan användas direkt. Stryk på ett 
jämnt skikt av Paladur. När skiktet har fått plastisk kon-
sistens ska det inte vidröras eller modelleras mer.

diatamente. Applicare Paladur in modo uniforme e, dopo 
che il prodotto ha raggiunto una consistenza plastica, 
evitare di toccarlo o modellarlo.

Polimerizzazione

Alla temperatura ambiente di 23°C (73°F) il tempo di 
indurimento è di circa 9 – 12 min. La polimerizzazione 
ottimale senza formazione di bolle d’aria si ottiene con 
Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic per 10 min con acqua 
alla temperatura di 55°C (131°F) e pressione a 2 bar. In 
caso di lavorazione senza polimerizzatore a pressione, 
applicare strati più spessi di Paladur. Ogni strato deve 
essersi completamente indurito e raffreddato prima di 
applicare un nuovo strato.

Finitura e lucidatura

La protesi va lavorata con frese a denti incrociati. Prima 
di lucidare la protesi con pietra pomice, levigarla con 
carta smerigliata a granulometria decrescente. Dopo la 
produzione, tutti i materiali per protesi a base di MMA/
PMMA contengono sempre una ridotta frazione ammis-
sibile di monomero residuo. Per ridurre ulteriormente 

il rischio di reazioni di incompatibilità, si racco-

manda, in linea generale, di conservare la protesi in 

acqua tiepida per almeno 12 ore prima di inserirla 

nel cavo orale.

Riparazione

Tutte le resine per protesi polimerizzabili a freddo Pala 
prodotte da Kulzer sono compatibili fra loro, quindi pos-
sono essere utilizzate per riparazioni o estensioni. 
Anche i manufatti realizzati con resine per protesi poli-
merizzabili a caldo Pala prodotte da Kulzer possono 
essere riparati o estesi con tutte le resine per protesi 
polimerizzabili a freddo Pala.

Conservazione

Conservare a temperature inferiori a 25°C. Non utiliz-
zare il prodotto una volta oltrepassata la data di sca-
denza. Evitare l’esposizione diretta ai raggi solari. Dopo 
l’apertura richiudere accuratamente la confezione del 
prodotto. Conservare il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Prima del primo utilizzo, effettuare un controllo 
visivo per escludere eventuali danni. Non utilizzare il 
prodotto se danneggiato.

Indicazioni di pericolo/sicurezza liquido 

Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili. Provoca irrita-
zione cutanea. Può provocare una reazione allergica 
cutanea. Può irritare le vie respiratorie. Tenere lontano 
da fonti di calore/scintille/fiamme libere/superfici riscal-
date. – Non fumare. Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i 
gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. Indossare guanti/
indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. In caso 
di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un 
medico. In caso di incendio: Estinguere con: CO2, sab-
bia, polvere per estintore. Tenere il recipiente ben 
chiuso e in luogo ben ventilato. 

Schede di sicurezza e maggiori informazioni sono 
disponibili sul nostro sito web www.kulzer.com 

® = marchio registrato della Kulzer GmbH

Aggiornamento al: 2017-07

Polymerisering

Härdningstiden är vid 23°C (73°F) ca 9 –12 minuter. 
Optimal polymerisering utan blåsbildning för Palamat® 
elite/Palamat® practic fås efter 10 minuter vid vatten-
temperaturen 55°C (131°F) och trycket 2 bar. Vid bear-
betning utan tryckpolymeriseringsanordning av större 
mängder Paladur ska materialet läggas på skiktvis. 
Varje skikt måste vara helt härdat och avsvalnat innan 
nästa skikt läggs på.

Bearbetning och polering

Protesen bearbetas med krysstandad fräs. Före polering 
med pimpsten ska protesen glättas med smärgelpapper 
med avtagande kornstorlek. Alla MMA/PMMA-baserade 
protesmaterial innehåller alltid en viss liten andel rest-
monomer efter tillverkningen. För att ytterligare 

minska risken för överkänslighetsreaktioner bör 

protesen alltid blötläggas i ljummet vatten i minst 

12 timmar innan den sätts in.

Återställning

Alla kallpolymeriserande Pala-protesmaterial från Kulzer 
är kompatibla med varandra vid återställning, utvidg-
ning och reparation. Även de varmpolymeriserande 
Pala-protesmaterialen från Kulzer kan återställas, utvid-
gas och repareras med alla kallpolymeriserande Pala-
protesmaterial.

Förvaring

Förvara inte över 25°C (77°F). Använd inte materialet 
efter utgångsdatumet. Undvik direkt solljus. Tillslut för-
packningen noga efter användning. Förvaras utom räck-
håll för barn. Kontrollera att produkten inte är skadad 
innan den används första gången. Skadade produkter 
får inte användas.

Risker och säkerhetsinformation vätska

Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga. Irriterar huden. Kan 
orsaka allergisk hudreaktion. Kan orsaka irritation i luft-
vägarna. Får inte utsättas för värme/gnistor/öppen låga/
heta ytor. – Rökning förbjuden. Inandas inte damm/rök/
gaser/dimma/ångor/sprej. Använd skyddshandskar/
skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. Vid hudirritation 
eller utslag: Sök läkarhjälp. Vid brand: Släck branden 
med: CO2, sand, släckningspulver. Förvaras på väl venti-
lerad plats. Förpackningen ska förvaras väl tillsluten. 

Säkerhetsdatablad och mer information finns på vår 
hemsida www.kulzer.com 

® =  registrerat varumärke som tillhör 
Kulzer GmbH

Version: 2017-07

Descrição do produto

Paladur é uma resina sintética autopolimerizável para 
próteses odontológicas para todas as indicações abaixo 
mencionadas. O produto consiste de um componente 
em pó em diferentes cores (rosa, rosa-veiado, R50 
veiado, incolor) e um líquido. Resina sintética para fun-
dição de próteses odontológicas fixas e removíveis que 
polimeriza também ao ar sem meios técnicos quando 
aplicada em camadas finas. 

Composição

Polímero a frio, composto por pó e líquido.
Componente principal do pó: copolímero de metacrilato 
de metila.
Componentes principais do líquido: Metacrilato de 
metila, 2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
O sistema catalisador contém amina terciária.
Paladur não contém cádmio.

Indicações

Para prótese odontológica fixa e removível
Aplicação para:
– recuperação da função
– ampliação
– complemento
– reparo
– reembasamento indireto parcial ou total

Contraindicações

Reembasamentos diretos com material protético não 
polimerizado são contraindicados. O produto não deve 
ser usado em caso de alergias conhecidas a resinas à 
base de metilato ou acrilato.

Nota!

Apenas para o processamento previsto em laboratório 
dental.
Não usar isolantes à base de álcool (para separar gesso 
e cera) durante o processamento de Paladur, porque 
podem causar descoloração da prótese.

Processamento

Recomenda-se o uso de gesso duro tipo 3 para a pro-
dução do modelo. Em caso de ampliação ou reparo, eli-
minar cuidadosamente usando água quente todos os 
resíduos de cera das superfícies sintéticas a serem uni-
das. Lixar amplamente as peças sintéticas a serem uni-
das (p. ex., reparo de fratura), não sendo necessário 
recorrer a retenções mecânicas. O isolamento do 
modelo de gesso limpo com água é feito mediante duas 
camadas finas de Aislar® (vide instruções de uso do 
Aislar®). Somente assim se garante uma qualidade per-
feita da superfície de Paladur em relação ao modelo. 
Para uma melhor união entre Paladur e as resinas sin-
téticas ou dentes pré-fabricados, as superfícies de 
 contato devem ser umedecidas com Palabond® depois 
de lixadas com uma ponta diamantada grossa (remover 
o pó). Aplicar Palabond® duas vezes com um pincel 
(sem férula de metal) e deixar agir cada vez durante 
30 segundos. Após aplicação da segunda camada, o 
agente de união permanece ativo durante 10 minutos.

Dosagem

A proporção recomendada para a mistura é de 10 g de 
pó : 6 ml de líquido. Preparar o líquido num recipiente 
de mistura, adicionar rapidamente a quantidade de pó 
necessária e, em seguida, misturar no máximo por 15 
segundos até obter uma massa homogênea. Agitar 
ligeiramente o recipiente de mistura para remover as 
bolhas de ar. O tempo de processamento depende da 
temperatura ambiente. A massa líquida gotejante pode 

ser processada imediatamente. Aplique Paladur de 
forma homogênea e, após alcançar a consistência plás-
tica, não volte a tocar nem modelar.

Polimerização

O tempo de polimerização à temperatura ambiente de 
23°C (73°F) é de 9 – 12 minutos. Uma polimerização 
ideal sem bolhas é alcançada no Palamat® elite / 
Palamat® practic durante 10 minutos, temperatura de 
água 55°C (131°F), pressão 2 bar. Em caso de proces-
samento sem polimerizador a pressão, deve aplicar-se 
maiores quantidades de Paladur em várias camadas. 
Cada camada deve estar completamente endurecida e 
esfriada antes de se aplicar nova massa.

Acabamento e polimento

A prótese é deve ser preparada com pontas de corte 
cruzado. Antes do polimento com pedra-pomes, realizar 
acabamento com lixas de granulação decrescente. 
Todos os materiais protéticos à base de MMA/PMMA 
contêm sempre, após a fabricação, uma pequena quan-
tidade admissível de monômeros residuais. Para redu-

zir mais o risco de reações de intolerância, a pró-

tese deve ser colocada em água morna por pelo 

menos 12 horas antes de seu uso.

Recuperação

Todos os materiais sintéticos Pala autopolimerizáveis a 
frio da Kulzer são compatíveis entre si para recuperação 
/ complemento e/ou reparo. Os materiais sintéticos Pala 
termo/autopolimerizáveis (a quente) da Kulzer podem 
ser recuperados / completados e/ou reparados com 
todos os materiais sintéticos Pala autopolimerizáveis a 
frio.

Instruções de armazenamento

Não armazenar acima de 25°C (77°F). O material não 
deve ser usado após o prazo de validade. Manter afas-
tado dos raios solares diretos. Fechar cuidadosamente 
após utilizar o produto. Manter fora do alcance das 
crianças. Verificar o produto visualmente quanto a 
danos antes do primeiro uso. É proibido utilizar os pro-
dutos que apresentem danos.

Avisos de precaução e segurança líquido

Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis. Provoca irritação 
cutânea. Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica cutânea. 
Pode provocar irritação das vias respiratórias. Manter 
afastado do calor/faísca/chama aberta/superfícies quen-
tes. – Não fumar. Não respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/
névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar luvas de protecção/ves-
tuário de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção facial. Em 
caso de irritação ou erupção cutânea: consulte um 
médico. Em caso de incêndio: Para a extinção utilizar: 
CO2, areia, pó extintor. Armazenar em local bem ventilado. 
Manter o recipiente bem fechado. 

As fichas de segurança e mais informações estão 
 disponíveis em nosso website www.kulzer.com

® =  marca comercial registrada da 
Kulzer GmbH

Última revisão: 2017-07

uniforme et une fois la consistance plastique obtenue, 
ne plus toucher ni modeler.

Polymérisation

Le temps de prise est compris entre 6 et 9 minutes 
environ à une température ambiante de 23°C (73°F). 
Pour une polymérisation optimale sans formation de 
bulles, utiliser le Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic pen-
dant 10 minutes, avec une température de l’eau de 
55°C et une pression de 2 bars. Pour la mise en œuvre 
sans appareil de polymérisation sous pression, appli-
quer en couches des quantités plus importantes de 
Paladur. Chaque couche doit être entièrement polyméri-
sée et refroidie avant de pouvoir appliquer à nouveau de 
la pâte.

Grattage et polissage

Gratter la prothèse avec des fraises à denture croisée. 
Avant de polir à la ponce, lisser la prothèse avec du papier 
de verre de granulométrie décroissante. Les résines pro-
thétiques à base de MMA/PMMA contiennent toujours une 
petite quantité résiduelle acceptable de monomère après 
réalisation. Pour réduire davantage le risque de réac-

tion allergique, plonger la prothèse, avant la pose, 

dans l’eau tiède pendant au moins 12 heures.

Réparation

Toutes les résines prothétiques Pala polymérisables à 
froid de Kulzer sont compatibles les unes avec les 
autres pour effectuer des restaurations / rajouts et 
réparations. Les résines prothétiques Pala thermodur-
cissables de Kulzer peuvent être restaurées / faire l’ob-
jet de rajouts ou réparées avec toutes les résines pro-
thétiques Pala polymérisables à froid.

Conseils de stockage

Ne pas stocker à plus de 25°C (77°F). Après expiration 
de la date de péremption, le matériau ne peut plus être 
utilisé. Éviter l’exposition directe au soleil. Refermer soi-
gneusement après avoir prélevé du produit. Conserver 
hors de portée des enfants. Veuillez vérifier avant la 
première utilisation que le produit n’est pas endom-
magé. Il ne faut en aucun cas utiliser des produits 
endommagés.

Précautions d’emploi et consignes de sécurité 

liquide

Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. Provoque une irri-
tation cutanée. Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. 
Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. Tenir à l'écart de la 
chaleur/des étincelles/des flammes nues/des surfaces 
chaudes. – Ne pas fumer. Ne pas respirer les pous-
sières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Porter 
des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un 
équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. En cas 
d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin. 
En cas d'incendie: Utiliser pour l'extinction: CO2, sable, 
poudre d'extinction. Stocker dans un endroit bien ven-
tilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche. 

Fiches de données de sécurité et plus d’informations 
sont disponibles à www.kulzer.com 

® = marque déposée de Kulzer GmbH
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Produktbeskrivelse

Paladur er et selvpolymeriserende protesemateriale 
beregnet til alle de nedennævnte indikationer. Den 
består af en pulverkomponent i forskellige farver (rosa, 
året rosa, året R50, farveløs) og væske. Protesemateri-
ale til støbning i forbindelse med fast -og aftagelig pro-
tetik, som hærder i tynde lag uden brug af tekniske 
hjælpemidler.

Sammensætning

Koldpolymerisat bestående af pulver og væske.
Pulverets hovedkomponenter: Methylmethacrylat-
copolymer.
Væskens hovedkomponenter: methylmethacrylat, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Katalysatorsystemet indeholder tertiære aminer.
Paladur er cadmiumfri.

Indikationer

Til fast -og aftagelig protetik.
Anvendelig til:
– Genetablering af funktionen
– Udvidelse
– Supplement
– Reparation
– indirekte partiel og total underforing

Kontraindikationer

Direkte underforinger med upolymeriseret protesemate-
riale er kontraindicerede. Ved kendte allergi over for 
resiner på meth-/acrylatbasis bør produktet ikke anven-
des.

Anvisning!

Kun beregnet til brug i dentallaboratorium.
Ved forarbejdning af Paladur må der ikke anvendes 
alkoholbaserede isoleringsmidler (til separation af gips 
og voks), da disse kan medføre hvide misfarvninger af 
protesen.

Forarbejdning

Til modelfremstilling anbefales en hårdgips type 3. Ved 
udvidelse eller reparation skal voksrester omhyggeligt 
fjernes med varmt vand fra de plastflader, der skal for-
bindes. De plastdele, der skal forbindes (fx. ved repara-
tion) gøres ru på hele fladen, mekanisk retention er ikke 
nødvendig. Isolering af den vædede gipsmodel sker to 
gange med Aislar® (se brugsanvisning Aislar®). Kun på 
den måde sikres en fejlfri overfladekvalitet fra Paladur 
til model. For at forbedre forbindelsen mellem Paladur 
og proteseplast eller færdige tænder gøres kontaktfla-
derne ru med et groft diamantbor. Fjern slibestøv og 
fugt med Palabond®. Palabond® påføres to gange med 
en pensel (uden metalindfatning) og skal have lov at 
virke 30 sek. hver gang. Efter anden påføring forbliver 
adhæsiven aktiv i 10 min.

Dosering

Anbefalet blandingsforhold er 10 g pulver : 6 ml væske. 
Væsken placeres først i blandebægeret, den tilsvarende 
mængde pulver tilføjes derefter, og det røres sammen til 
en homogen pasta i maks. 15 sek. Slyng blandingsbæ-
geret for at fjerne luftblærer. Tilberedningstiden er 
afhængig af den omgivende temperatur. Den halvfly-
dende pasta kan omgående forarbejdes. Påfør Paladur 
jævnt; når den plastiske konsistens er nået, må den 
ikke længere berøres eller modelleres.

Polymerisering

Hærdetiden er ved stuetemperatur 23°C (73°F) ca. 
9 – 12 min. Den optimale polymerisering uden luftblærer 
sker i Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic i 10 min ved en 
vandtemperatur på 55°C (131°F), tryk 2 bar. Ved forar-
bejdning uden trykpolymerisationsudstyr påføres større 
mængder Paladur lagvis. Hvert lag skal være fuldstæn-
dig hærdet og afkølet, før der påføres ny pasta.

Bearbejdning og polering

Protesen bearbejdes med egnede fræsere. Inden pole-
ringen med pimpsten glattes protesen med sandpapir 
med aftagende kornstørrelse. Alle protesekomponenter 
på MMA/PMMA-basis indeholder efter fremstillingen 
altid en tilladt, lille andel restmonomer. For yderligere 

reduktion af risikoen for fejl skal protesen, før den 

endeligt indsættes, generelt opbevares i lunkent 

vand i mindst 12 timer.

Retablering

Alle koldtpolymeriserende Pala-protesematerialer fra 
Kulzer er indbyrdes kompatible og kan anvendes til 
retablering / supplering hhv. reparation. Også varmtpo-
lymeriserende Pala-protesematerialer fra Kulzer kan 
anvendes med alle koldtpolymeriserende Pala-protese-
materialer.

Opbevaringsanvisninger

Må ikke opbevares over 25°C (77°F). Materialet må ikke 
anvendes efter dets udløbsdato. Holdes væk fra direkte 
sollys. Skal lukkes omhyggeligt igen efter brug. Skal 
opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Produktet skal kont-
rolleres visuelt for beskadigelse, før det bruges første 
gang. Hvis produktet er beskadiget, må det ikke tages i 
brug.

Risikofaktorer udsagn / sikkerhed væske 

Meget brandfarlig væske og damp. Forårsager hudirrita-
tion. Kan forårsage allergisk hudreaktion. Kan forårsage 
irritation af luftvejene. Holdes væk fra varme/gnister/
åben ild/varme overflader. Rygning forbudt. Indånd ikke 
pulver/røg/gas/tåge/damp/spray. Bær beskyttelses-
handsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ansigts-
beskyttelse. Ved hudirritation eller udslet: Søg lægeh-
jælp. Ved brand: Anvend til brandslukning: CO2, sand, 
slukningspulver. Opbevares på et godt ventileret sted. 
Hold beholderen tæt lukket. 

Sikkerhedsdatablade og mere information findes på 
vores hjemmeside www.kulzer.com 

® =  registreret varemærke tilhørende Kulzer GmbH
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Tuotekuvaus

Paladur on autopolymeroituva proteesimuovi kaikkiin 
seuraavassa lueteltuihin käyttötarkoituksiin. Se koostuu 
jauhekomponentista, jota on saatavissa erivärisinä 
 (vaaleanpunainen, suonitettu vaaleanpunainen, suoni-
tettu R50, kirkas), ja nesteestä. Kiinteiden ja irrotetta-
vien proteesien kipsaamiseen tarkoitettu proteesimuovi, 
joka polymeroituu ohuiksi kerroksiksi ilmakosketuk-
sessa ilman teknisiä toimia. 

Koostumus

Kylmäkovettuva polymeeri, joka koostuu jauheesta ja 
nesteestä.
Jauheen pääkomponentti: metyylimetakrylaattikopoly-
meeri.
Nesteen pääkomponentit: metyylimetakrylaatti, 
2-(2H-bentsotriatsoli-2-yl)-4-metyylifenoli.
Katalyyttijärjestelmä sisältää tertiäärisen amiinin.
Paladur ei sisällä kadmiumia.

Indikaatiot

Kiinteisiin ja irrotettaviin proteeseihin.
Voidaan käyttää
– toiminnan palauttamiseen
– pidentämiseen
– lisäämiseen
– korjauksiin
– epäsuoriin osittaisiin ja kokonaisiin pohjauksiin.

Kontraindikaatiot

Suoraan suussa tehtävät pohjaukset polymeroitumatto-
malla proteesimateriaalilla on kielletty. Tuotetta ei saa 
käyttää, jos potilaan tiedetään olevan allerginen metak-
rylaatti- tai akrylaattimuoveille.

Huomaa!

Vain indikaatioiden mukaiseen työstöön hammaslabora-
toriossa.
Älä käytä Paladurin työstössä alkoholipitoisia eristysai-
neita (kipsin ja vahan eristykseen), koska ne voivat vär-
jätä proteesin valkoiseksi.

Käsittely

Mallien valmistamiseen suositellaan kovakipsiä. Kun 
teet pidennyksiä tai korjauksia, puhdista ylijäämävaha 
muovipinnoilta perusteellisesti käyttämällä kuumaa 
vettä. Karhenna kiinnitettävistä muoviosista laaja alue 
(esim. korjattaessa murtumaa): mekaanista kiinnitystä 
ei tarvita. Märkä kipsi eristetään kaksi kertaa ohuesti 
Aislar®-eristysaineella (katso Aislar®-käyttöohjeet). 
Tämä on ainoa tapa varmistaa täydellinen istuvuus 
Paladurin ja mallin välillä. Paladurin ja proteesimuovien 
tai proteesihampaiden välistä sidosta voidaan parantaa 
karhentamalla kosketuspintoja karkealla timanttiporalla 
(poista hiontapöly) ja kostuttamalla ne Palabond®-kiin-
nitysaineella. Levitä Palabond®-kiinnitysainetta sivelti-
mellä (jossa ei ole metalliholkkia) kaksi kertaa ja anna 
sen vaikuttaa 30 sekuntia molemmilla kerroilla. Toisen 
kerroksen jälkeen kiinnitystä lisäävä aine on aktiivinen 
noin 10 minuutin ajan.

Sekoitussuhde

Suositeltava sekoitussuhde on 10 g jauhetta ja 6 ml nes-
tettä. Kaada neste sekoituslasiin, lisää oikea määrä jau-
hetta nopeasti ja sekoita 15 sekuntia, jotta seoksesta 
muodostuu tasainen massa. Poista ilmakuplat tarvittaessa 
pyörittämällä sekoituslasia. Työskentelyaika määräytyy 
ympäristön lämpötilan mukaan. Tihkuvaa nestemassaa voi 
työstää välittömästi. Levitä Paladur tasaisesti äläkä sekoita 
tai muovaa enempää, kun muovisuus on saavutettu.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος

Το Paladur είναι ένα αυτοπολυμεριζόμενο ακρυλικό 
τεχνητών οδοντοστοιχιών για όλες τις ενδείξεις που ανα-
φέρονται παρακάτω. Αποτελείται από ένα μέρος σκόνης 
σε διάφορα χρώματα (ροζ, ροζ με ίνες, R50 με ίνες, δια-
φανές) και υγρό. Ακρυλικό για ακίνητες και κινητές προ-
σθετικές οδοντικές αποκαταστάσεις, το οποίο πολυμερί-
ζεται σε λεπτές στρώσεις στον αέρα ακόμη και χωρίς 
τεχνική επεξεργασία. 

Σύνθεση

Εν ψυχρώ ακρυλικό, που αποτελείται από σκόνη και υγρό.
Βασικό συστατικό της σκόνης: συμπολυμερές μεθακρυλι-
κού αιθυλίου.
Βασικά συστατικά υγρού: μεθακρυλικός μεθυλεστέρας, 
2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-methylphenol.
Το καταλυτικό σύστημα περιέχει τριτοταγή αμίνη. 
Το Paladur είναι ελεύθερο καδμίου. 

Ενδείξεις

Για ακίνητες και κινητές προσθετικές οδοντικές αποκα-
ταστάσεις.
Χρησιμοποιείται για: 
– αποκατάσταση της λειτουργικότητας
– επέκταση
– συμπλήρωση
– επιδιόρθωση
– έμμεση μερική και ολική αναγόμωση

Αντενδείξεις

Αντενδείκνυνται οι άμεσες αναγομώσεις με μη πολυμερι-
σμένο υλικό προσθετικών αποκαταστάσεων. Σε περιπτώ-
σεις γνωστής αλλεργίας σε ρητίνες σε βάση μεθ-/ακρυλι-
κού αιθυλίου δε θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται το προϊόν.

Υπόδειξη!

Μόνο για ενδεδειγμένη χρήση στο οδοντοτεχνικό εργα-
στήριο. 
Για την επεξεργασία του Paladur μη χρησιμοποιείτε δια-
χωριστικά μέσα με βάση το οινόπνευμα (για το διαχωρι-
σμό γύψου και κεριού). διότι μπορούν να οδηγήσουν σε 
λευκό χρωματισμό της οδοντοστοιχίας.

Επεξεργασία

Για την κατασκευή εκμαγείων συνιστάται σκληρή γύψος 
τύπου 3. Κατά την επέκταση ή επιδιόρθωση απομακρύ-
νετε τα υπολείμματα κεριού σχολαστικά με καυτό νερό 
από τις επιφάνειες του ακρυλικού που πρόκειται να συν-
δεθούν. Αδροποιείστε μεγάλη επιφάνεια των ακρυλικών 
τμημάτων που πρόκειται να συνδεθούν (π.χ. επιδιόρθωση 
θραύσης). Δεν είναι απαραίτητη η μηχανική συγκράτηση. 
Ο διαχωρισμός του ενυδατωμένου γύψινου εκμαγείου 
πραγματοποιείται δύο φορές με λεπτά στρώματα Aislar® 
(βλέπε οδηγίες χρήσης Aislar®). Μόνο έτσι εξασφαλίζεται 
η άψογη επιφάνειας μεταξύ του Paladur και του εκμα-
γείου. Για βελτίωση της σύνδεσης μεταξύ του Paladur και 
προσθετικών ακρυλικών ή τεχνητών δοντιών εμπορίου, 
αδροποιούνται οι επιφάνειες επαφής με μια αδρή εγλυ-
φίδα διαμαντιού (απομακρύνετε τη σκόνη τροχισμού) και 
διαβρέχονται με Palabond®. Εφαρμόστε το Palabond® 
δύο φορές με ένα πινέλο (χωρίς μεταλλικό δέσιμο) και 
αφήστε να δράσει κάθε φορά 30 δευτερόλεπτα. Μετά 
από τη δεύτερη εφαρμογή ο συγκολλητικός παράγοντας 
παραμένει 10 λεπτά ενεργός.

Δοσολογία

Η συνιστώμενη αναλογία ανάμιξης είναι 10 g σκόνη : 6 ml 
υγρό. Τοποθετήστε πρώτα το υγρό στο δοχείο ανάμιξης, 
προσθέστε χωρίς καθυστέρηση την αντίστοιχη ποσότητα 
σκόνης και ανακατέψτε το πολύ 15 δευτερόλεπτα, ώστε 
να προκύψει ένα ομοιογενές μίγμα. Για την απομάκρυνση 
φυσαλίδων αέρα, αναδεύστε ελαφρά το δοχείο ανάμιξης. 
Ο χρόνος επεξεργασίας εξαρτάται από τη θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος. Το ικανό για ενστάλαξη – υγρό μίγμα, 

Polymerointi

Polymerointiaika huoneen lämpötilassa 23°C (73°F) on 
noin 9 –12 minuuttia. Optimaalinen polymerointi ilman 
ilmakuplia saavutetaan Palamat® elite- tai Palamat® 
practic -menetelmällä 10 minuutissa veden lämpötilan 
ollessa 55°C (131°F) ja paineen 2 bar. Jos käytössäsi ei 
ole painepolymerointilaitetta, levitä Paladuria suurempia 
määriä kerroksittain. Jokaisen kerroksen on annettava 
polymeroitua ja jäähtyä kokonaan ennen uuden massa-
kerroksen levittämistä.

Viimeistely ja kiillotus

Proteesi työstetään jyrsintätyökaluilla. Ennen hohkaki-
vellä kiillottamista proteesi hiotaan hienolla hiekkapape-
rilla. MMA-/PMMA-pohjaisissa hammasproteesimateri-
aaleissa on aina pieniä, suositusarvot alittavia määriä 
monomeeriä käsittelyn jälkeen. Vähentääksesi allergi-

sen reaktion vaaraa liota proteesia haaleassa 

vedessä vähintään 12 tunnin ajan ennen toimitusta.

Lisääminen

Kaikki Kulzerin kylmäpolymeroituvat Pala-proteesimuo-
vit ovat yhteensopivia keskenään, ja niitä voidaan käyt-
tää restauraatioon tai lisäämiseen ja korjauksiin. Myös 
Kulzerin kuumapolymeroituvat Pala-proteesimuovit voi-
daan restauroida, lisätä ja korjata kaikilla kylmäpolyme-
roituvilla Pala-proteesimuoveilla.

Säilytysohjeet

Ei saa säilyttää yli 25°C (77°F):n lämpötilassa. Ei saa 
käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen. Älä säilytä suo-
rassa auringonvalossa. Sulje säilytysastiat huolellisesti 
käytön jälkeen. Pidettävä poissa lasten ulottuvilta. 
 Tarkasta silmämääräisesti vaurioiden varalta ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Vaurioituneita tuotteita ei saa 
käyttää.

Tietoa nesteen vaaroista ja turvallisuudesta

Erittäin herkästi syttyvä neste ja höyry. Aiheuttaa ihoär-
sytystä. Voi aiheuttaa allergisen ihoreaktion. Voi aiheut-
taa hengitysteiden ärsytystä. Säilytettävä etäällä läm-
mön ja kipinöiden lähteistä, avotulesta ja kuumista 
pinnoista. – Tupakointi kielletty. Pölyä/savua/kaasua/
sumua/höyryjä/suihketta ei saa hengittää. Käytä suoja-
käsineitä, suojavaatetusta, suojalaseja ja kasvosuo-
jainta. Jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä tai ihottumaa: Hakeudu 
lääkäriin. Tulipalon sattuessa: Sammuttaminen: CO2, 
hiekka, sammutusjauhe. Säilytä vain tilassa, jossa on 
hyvä ilmanvaihto. Astiaa on säilytettävä tiukasti suljet-
tuna. 

Turvallisuustiedotteita ja lisätietoja on saatavilla verkko-
sivuillamme osoitteessa www.kulzer.com. 

® = Kulzer GmbH:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki
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μπορεί να επεξεργαστεί άμεσα. Απλώστε ομοιόμορφα το 
Paladur και μην το ακουμπάτε ή το μορφοποιείτε πλέον 
εφόσον αποκτήσει πλαστική σύσταση.

Πολυμερισμός

Ο χρόνος πολυμερισμού σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 23°C 
(73°F) είναι περίπου 9 – 12 λεπτά. Ο ιδανικός πολυμερι-
σμός χωρίς δημιουργία φυσαλίδων πραγματοποιείται στο 
Palamat® elite / Palamat® practic για 10 λεπτά, θερμο-
κρασία νερού 55°C (131°F), πίεση 2 bar. Κατά την επε-
ξεργασία χωρίς συσκευή πολυμερισμού με πίεση απλώ-
στε μεγαλύτερες ποσότητες Paladur σε στρώσεις. Κάθε 
στρώση πρέπει να πολυμεριστεί και να κρυώσει εντελώς, 
προτού τοποθετηθεί νέο μίγμα.

Τροχισμός και στίλβωση 

Η επεξεργασία της οδοντοστοιχίας γίνεται με διπλής κοπής 
φρέζες. Πριν τη στίλβωση με ελαφρόπετρα, λειαίνεται η 
οδοντοστοιχία με γυαλόχαρτα, με φθίνον μέγεθος κόκκου. 
Όλα τα υλικά προσθετικών αποκαταστάσεων σε βάση 
MMA/PMMA περιέχουν μετά από την κατασκευή πάντοτε 
ένα επιτρεπτό, ελάχιστο ποσοστό υπολειμματικού μονομε-
ρούς. Για την περαιτέρω μείωση του κινδύνου αντι-

δράσεων δυσανεξίας, πρέπει η οδοντοστοιχία να 

φυλάσσεται γενικά πριν από την εφαρμογή της για 

τουλάχιστον 12 ώρες σε χλιαρό νερό. 

Επανακατασκευή

Όλα τα εν ψυχρώ πολυμεριζόμενα ακρυλικά Pala της 
Kulzer είναι συμβατά μεταξύ τους για την ανακατασκευή/ 
συμπλήρωση ή επιδιόρθωση. Ακόμη και τα εν θερμώ 
πολυμεριζόμενα ακρυλικά για προσθετικές αποκαταστά-
σεις Pala της Kulzer μπορούν να ανακατασκευαστούν/ 
συμπληρωθούν και να διορθωθούν με όλα τα εν ψυχρώ 
πολυμεριζόμενα ακρυλικά προσθετικών αποκαταστάσεων 
Pala.

Υποδείξεις φύλαξης

Να μη φυλάσσεται άνω των 25°C (77°F). Μη χρησιμοποι-
είτε το υλικό μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης του. Κρατήστε 
το μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Μετά από λήψη 
προϊόντος κλείστε πάλι προσεκτικά τη συσκευασία. 
Φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε μέρος απρόσιτο στα παιδιά. 
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση ελέγχετε οπτικά για πιθανές 
βλάβες. Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθούν ελαττωμα-
τικά προϊόντα.

Πληροφορίες κινδύνων / Ασφαλείας υγρό 

Υγρό και ατμοί πολύ εύφλεκτα. Προκαλεί ερεθισμό του 
δέρματος. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλεργική δερματική 
αντίδραση. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό της ανα-
πνευστικής οδού. Μακριά από θερμότητα/σπινθήρες/
γυμνές φλόγες/θερμές επιφάνειες. – Μην καπνίζετε. Μην 
αναπνέετε σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/αέρια/σταγονίδια/ατμούς/
εκνεφώματα. Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστα-
τευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα 
μάτια/πρόσωπο. Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθισμός του δέρμα-
τος ή εμφανιστεί εξάνθημα: Συμβουλευθείτε/Επισκε-
φθείτε γιατρό. Σε περίπτωση πυρκαγιάς: Χρησιμοποιήστε 
για την κατάσβεση: CO2, άμμο, πυροσβεστική σκόνη. 
Αποθηκεύεται σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Ο περιέκτης 
διατηρείται ερμητικά κλειστός. 

Τα δελτία δεδομένων ασφαλείας και περισσότερες 
 πληροφορίες είναι διαθέσιμες στην ιστοσελίδα μας 
www.kulzer.com 

® =  εμπορικό σήμα κατατεθέν της Kulzer GmbH
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